
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Ln, Figheldean, Salisbury SP4 8JR 

Date: Wednesday 13 December 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Durnford, Durrington, 
Enford, Figheldean, Fittleton cum Haxton, Great Wishford, Milston, Netheravon, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, South Newton, Stapleford, Tilshead, Wilsford cum Lake, 
Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst, email 
max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Graham Wright, Durrington (Chairman) 
Cllr Robert Yuill, Amesbury South (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Avon Valley 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Till Valley 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Amesbury West 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Amesbury East and Bulford 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 

[...]
eserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Welcome and Introductions 6.30pm 

 To welcome those present to the meeting. 
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for the meeting  

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023.   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements / Information Items (Pages 13 - 78) 6.35pm 

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) update 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire update 

 Community First update 

 Wiltshire Age UK update 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 

 Stonehenge and Avebury World Heritage Site updates - Home page 
of Stonehenge & Avebury WHS (stonehengeandaveburywhs.org) 

 Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

 Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 2022-23 

 Cost of Living update 

 

5   Open Floor - including updates from Partners and Town/Parish 
Councils  

6.45pm 

 Open floor session with updates from partners, parishes and free flow 
discussion. 
 
Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 DWFRS 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 

6   Stonehenge Area Board Priorities  7.05pm 

 To receive updates from lead councillors for the local Area Board priorities 
(where not covered by other agenda items). 

 

https://www.stonehengeandaveburywhs.org/
https://www.stonehengeandaveburywhs.org/


Page 4 

 

 
 
The Stonehenge Area Board Priorities are: 
 

 Supporting health and wellbeing (Cllr Monica Devendran) 

 Supporting young people (Cllr Mark Verbinnen)  

 Our environment (Cllr Rob Yuill & Cllr Kevin Daley) 

 Parish engagement (Cllr Graham Wright & Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling) 

 Addressing social and economic deprivation (covered over all priorities / 
All Cllrs) 

7   Community Area Grants (Pages 79 - 84) 7.25pm 

 To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding. 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Community Area Grant 

£18,357 

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Page 5 

 

Delegated Funding 
 
The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the Delegated 
Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager, 
between meetings due to matters of urgency: 
 

 ABG959 – AB Initiative, Cost of Living, Support Flyer - 
£500 (Older & Vulnerable budget) 

8   Positive Activities for Young People  8.00pm 

 To receive an update on youth activities and consider any applications for 
youth grants. 
 
Remaining Budget: 
 

Young People 

£12,414 

 
Young People Grants: 
 

 

 

 

9   Health & Wellbeing Group  8.10pm 

 To receive an update on the Health and Wellbeing group and consider any 
applications for Older and Vulnerable Adults grants. 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Older & Vulnerable  

£5,700 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

 

 

 

 

10   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) (Pages 85 - 
110) 

8.20pm 



Page 6 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising from the 
last LHFIG meeting held on 15 November 2023, as set out in the attached 
report. 
 
Further information on the LHFIG process can be found here. 

 

 Close and Future Dates 8.30pm 

 Future Meeting Dates (6.30pm to 8.30pm): 
 

 29 February 2023 - Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Rd, Amesbury, 
Salisbury SP4 7HH 

 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application deadlines for 
these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery Officer, 
karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups
mailto:karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Phoenix Hall, High St, Netheravon, Salisbury SP4 9PJ 

Date:  14 September 2023 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Hunt, (Tel): 01225 718352 or (e-mail) tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Robert Yuill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Cllr Dr Monica Devendran and Cllr Mark Verbinnen  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Tara Hunt – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Technician 

 
Partners 
Police and Crime Commissioner – Philip Wilkinson (OBE) 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – John Derryman (Head of Strategy, 
Performance and Oversight) 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – District Commander Mark Hillier 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

31   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. However, it was noted that Cllr Kevin 
Daley may be slightly late, due to a parish council meeting clash.  

32   Minutes 

 The minutes of the last meeting were presented. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

33   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

34   Chairman's Announcements / Information items 

 The Chairman referred the meeting to the information items within the agenda 
pack.  
 
In addition, the Chairman stated that further details on the Wiltshire Local Plan 
Review would be given later in the meeting.  
 
Furthermore, the Chairman announced that the Older People and Vulnerable 
Adults grants would be taken early, following the Chairman’s announcements.  
 
The Chairman gave details regarding an event he had attended that morning, at 
the Gul equine assisted and outdoor therapy centre in Shrewton. The Chairman 
had been present to represent the Area Board, and the Dutchess of Edinburgh 
had also attended the centre to view the work undertaken there. The Dutchess 
had been very friendly to staff, attendees and volunteers and had even 
recognised one of the late Queen Elizabeth’s old horses who now resided there.  

35   Open Floor - including updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 

 The Board received the following verbal updates: 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS).  
District Commander Mark Hillier was in attendance to represent the 
DWFRS rather than Station Manager Chris Wood as stated on the 
agenda. The DWFRS written update could be found in agenda 

Page 2



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

supplement 1. The service undertook a lot of work on prevention, 
particularly aimed at those considered most at risk. This was mainly 
undertaken through their Safe and Well visits. Anyone interested in fire 
safety should get in touch and further details could be found at 
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safe-and-well-visits/. The service was also 
undertaking business fire safety checks. 
 
Recruitment was ongoing, further details could be found at 
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/. 
 
Building works were underway at Amesbury Fire Station. The station 
would soon be fully crewed during the day, and on call fire fighters would 
cover the night.  
 
Incidents with E-bikes and E-scooters were highlighted, in relation to risks 
with the batteries failing or ‘exploding’ when being charged, which could 
rapidly lead to a fire. The advice was to not leave them charging 
unattended, particularly overnight. Full details could be found here: 
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safety-at-home/causes-of-fires/e-bikes-
and-e-scooters/. 
 
The representative also announced that very sadly one of the Amesbury 
fire fighters, Dean Hardy, had passed away suddenly at his home in 
August. The entire service was shocked and saddened, and thoughts 
went out to his family.  
 
Incidents of interest were stated to include a large fire in flats in Sandell 
Place in Amesbury and a collision on the A303 were very sadly an 11 
year old boy lost his life.  
 
In response to questions regarding the recent fire at Sandell Place, the 
representative stated that the fire was being treated as deliberate and 
started in a rubbish heap. However, the investigation was ongoing and 
therefore he could not comment further on the matter.   
 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
Inspector Lee had been unable to attend so there was no update from the 
police, other than the written update in the agenda pack.  
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Police and Crime 
Commissioner Philip Wilkinson (OBE) 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) gave an update regarding 
where the force where in terms of getting out of special measures and the 
‘engage’ process, and on the Police and Crime Plan which he produced 2 
years ago based on the concerns of residents. The PCC’s role was to 
hold the Police Constable to account. 
 
The PCC detailed how, when he was elected, the force contained some 

Page 3

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safe-and-well-visits/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safety-at-home/causes-of-fires/e-bikes-and-e-scooters/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safety-at-home/causes-of-fires/e-bikes-and-e-scooters/
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/your-pcc/police-and-crime-plan-2022--2025/


Page 4 of 11 
 
 

great police officers, however it had been led by Committee, with around 
40 boards. He was very robust in his challenges in terms of the huge 
improvements needed. Then, His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), Police Effectiveness, Efficiency 
and Legitimacy (PEEL) inspection took place, the results of which led to 
the force being put into special measures, reinforcing his observations 
and enabling him to push harder for improvements. The PCC stated that 
he would never stop pushing for improvement, even when the force came 
out of the engage process. It was thought that in March 2024 the force 
would be rated ‘adequate’ and he would continue to push for 
improvements until the force was rated ‘outstanding’.    
 
Under the first priority of the Pol
[...]
. It was noted that the event would not be a 
debate, as this was not the time to express views, that was what the 

Page 7

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/climate-change
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/8037/The-Local-Plan-review
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/8037/The-Local-Plan-review


Page 8 of 11 
 
 

consultation was for. However, it would help to ensure that everyone had an 
understanding of the plan and the process involved. Cllrs advocated that as 
many people as possible attended and then take part in the consultation in order 
to ensure their views were heard.  
 
Two events would be held: 

 Wednesday 4 October 2023, 7pm, Durrington Jubilee Pavilion, 
Recreation Road SP4 8HH 

 Wednesday 11 October 2023, 7pm, Durrington Jubilee Pavilion, 
Recreation Road SP4 8HH 

 
Cllr Wright would send an email out to parishes personally inviting them.  

37   Supporting Young People 

 Cllr Mark Verbinnen gave an update as Area Board lead on supporting young 
people.  
 
A LYN meeting had been held on 7 September 2023, which was well attended, 
and a good discussion was had about activities local youth groups had 
undertaken over the summer.  
 
Prior to the summer holidays an event had been held at the Avon Valley 
Academy, where the Red Devils (British Army Parachute Display Team) 
parachuted in, this was really successful and enjoyed by all. Whilst there the 
children were surveyed on what they wanted, and the results of the surveys 
would be analysed.  
 
There were no applications for youth grant funding, so Cllr Verbinnen 
encouraged youth groups to apply for funding.  
 
Cllr Wright also detailed a free, fun event, for children aged 11 and over, which 
would be taking place on Tuesday 10 October 2023, from 5pm to 8pm at the 
Durrington Recreation Ground. The event would include Zorb’s, cooking, henna 
tattoos, sports, arts and crafts, with free hot dogs and drinks.   

38   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Cllr Monica Devendran, as the Area Board Health and Wellbeing lead gave an 
update to the meeting.  
 
The next Health and Wellbeing group meeting would take place on 28 
September.  
 
The group were also hoping to hold another Christmas Concert in partnership 
with Celebrating Age. Last years event had been very successful and details for 
this years event would be available soon. Depending on demand it was possible 
that 2 events would be held.  
 

Page 8



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

Cllr Devendran introduced the applications for Older People and Vulnerable 
Adults Grants (these were taken earlier in the meeting after Chairman’s 
announcements).  
 

 Silver Salisbury Group, Silver Stonehenge intergenerational reminiscence 
project requested £500.00.  

 
Irene Kholer of Silver Salisbury, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Cllr Monica Devendran proposed that the grant be awarded in full, this was 
seconded by Cllr Robert Yuill.  
 
Decision 
Silver Salisbury Group was awarded £500.00 towards their Silver 
Stonehenge intergenerational reminiscence project.  
 
Reason - The application met the Older People and Vulnerable Adults 
Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

 

 Wiltshire Music Centre, Celebrating Age project, requested £1,500.00.  
 

Rebecca Seymour of Celebrating Age Wiltshire, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Cllr Monica Devendran proposed that the grant be awarded in full, this was 
seconded by Cllr Graham Wright.  
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Music Centre was awarded £1,500.00 towards their 
Celebrating Age project.  
 
Reason - The application met the Older People and Vulnerable Adults 
Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

39   Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Board considered the report and funding recommendations arising from the 
last LHFIG meeting held on 16 August 2023.  
 
On the proposal of Cllr Graham Wright, seconded by Cllr Monica Devendran, it 
was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the discussions of the Stonehenge LHFIG meeting held on 16 
August 2023.  

 
To approve the LHFIG fundin
[...]
who gave a brief overview of their project followed 
by any questions or comments by the Board. 
 

 Community Transport South Wiltshire, Amesbury HOPPA Community 
Bus Engine Replacement, £2,500. 
 
A representative from Community Transport South Wiltshire spoke in 
support of their application.  
 
Cllr Yuill commented that the service was very well regarded.  
 
Cllr Yuill proposed that the grant be awarded in full, this was seconded by 
Cllr Graham Wright.  
 
Decision 

Page 10



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

Community Transport South Wiltshire was awarded £2,500 towards 
Amesbury HOPPA Community Bus Engine Replacement. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2023/24  
 

 The South Newton and Stoford Community Speed Watch (CSW) Team, 
purchase of Speed Indicator Device, £1,404. 
 
Steve Black, co-ordinator of the CSW team spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Cllr Yuill, seconded by Cllr Kevin Daley, proposed that the grant be 
awarded in full.  
 
Decision 
The South Newton and Stoford Community Speed Watch (CSW) 
Team was awarded £1,404 towards the purchase of a Speed 
Indicator Device. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2023/24  
 

 Woodford Village Hall, installation of infra-red heaters in Woodford Village 
Hall, £1,320. 
 
Graham Parks, the building manager, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Cllrs queried whether the hall was affiliated with the Parish Council. It was 
explained that although the Parish Council used the hall on occasion, 
they were a separate organisation and therefore were not affiliated.  
 
Cllr Yuill, seconded by Cllr Wright, proposed that the grant be awarded in 
full.  
 
Decision 
Woodford Village Hall was awarded £1,320 towards the installation 
of infra-red heaters on Woodford Village Hall.  
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2023/24  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
 

Update for Wiltshire Area Boar
[...]
 to my Parish. Introduction
To create a series of display panels consisting of photographs, maps and text to go on show in the entrance
areas and the meeting room of the village hall. These will be to welcome villagers to the hall and give an
education to village life, past and present. The plan would also be to engage with the Parish community for
photographs. Photographs and pictures. Production There is room for at least twelve panels and the work would
be carried out by myself (Jackie Dryden) free of charge. The printed end work would be produced on foam
board by a local printer, plus installation costs in the region of £2,000. I have collected many images and maps
plus data including documents created in the mid-15th Century, there is a lot of photos and documents held
within the archives of local museums and the County records in Chippenham. There is also a lot of artefacts held
within those museums collected from our Parish and by digitising these and incorporating these in the display
panels, this would be a way of ‘giving back to the community’. I envisage this work would also apply to many
other village halls! An example of the individual panels is outlined below 1. Welcome with a background to the
project. 2. About our parish with maps and rights of way. 3. Archaeology within the Parish Boundary, including
the excavations at Barrow Clump. 4. Farming. 5. Village life. 6. Characters. 7. Wildlife and Fauna. 8. Social history.
Opening of the new exhibition At the end of the project and when the new panels are in place an official
opening would be arranged inviting local officials and of course villagers. *In the future, the exhibition can be
accompanied by a touchscreen and the publication of a booklet ( which I can design) with any proceeds going
back into the future of the history project.

ABG1402 Community Area
Grant

Figheldean Working
Mens Club

FWMC Accessible
Toilet and Baby
Change Facility
Project

£4590.45 £2295.22

Page 80

https://manage.wiltshire
[...]
making organisation. We hold many events open to the public and feel this is a
much needed facility for the village.

ABG1453 Community Area
Grant

Amesbury Bowls Club Amesbury Bowls Club
Purchase of a New
Mower

£11910.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:
Amesbury Bowls Club offers a sports and social facility, welcoming all ages and abilities and those with
disabilities, giving them the opportunity to learn new skills, to participate in recreational and competitive sport,
meet new friends and to be physically active. The green is used 7 days a week and is cut a minimum of 3 times a
week to ensure the surface is fit for play. We need to purchase a new mower, as due to the age of the current
mower, it has become unreliable,spare parts are difficult to obtain and repairs are costly and time consuming. A
mower is an essential piece of equipment, without it the green will become unplayable, members will leave and
the club will close.

ABG1142 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

Shrewton Paths
Project

Shrewton Footpath
Guide

£2000.00 £1000.00

Page 81

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1450
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1451
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1453
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1142


Background
3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and
Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded
amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Youth Grants (revenue)
Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue)

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of
each financial year.

6. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out
in the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and
young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to.

7. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

Project Summary:
To add to the success of the Shrewton Village signs project and following extensive positive feedback, Shrewton
Parish Council are developing a village guide which will come in the form of a booklet or brochure and
supplement the existing village history signs. The aim of the village guide will be to identify the location of the
existing history signs and take the reader back in time whilst guiding both visitors and residents around the rich
history of our community. They will contain informative history of the village not contained on the existing
signs along with beautiful walks for all abilities to encourage more people to get out and experience our
community and countryside. The funds will be to assist with printing costs.

ABG1462 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

The Durrington and
District Day Centre for
the elderly

Durrington Day
Centre for older
residents lunch club

£2000.00 £1000.00

Project Summary:
This is to for the extra running costs to keep the lunch club going

ABG1373 Youth Grant Durrington Town
Council

Durrington Youth
Services

£18620.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:
Durrington Youth Services provide 3 youth sessions a week during term time and 2 a week during the holidays,
for children aged between 7 and 19. It provides a safe welcoming environment for children and young people to
engage in a range of acrtivities, projects and opportunities. Allowing them to build and develop new skills and
confidence. The service builds positive relationships with the young people and provides advice , guidance and
support. All sessions are designed and based on the young pe
[...]
sment £2,900 On hold due to Neveravon trial

Durnford 30mph speed limit implementation £7,000 Estimate

Enford - East Chisenbury & Coombe 20mph speed limit implementation £11,000 Estimate

Orcheston 20mph speed limit implementation £7,000 Estimate

New schemes

Netheravon speed limit trial (implementation) £9,000 Estimate LHFIG fully funded

Figheldean speed limit assessment £2,900 Estimate

Stoford Bottom lining improvements £2,000 Estimate

Great Wishford speed limit lining improvements £3,150 Estimate

Winterbourne Stoke street name plate improvements £2,000 Estimate

Shrewton B3083 entrance to village from Winterbourne Stoke – road markings £1,950 Estimate

Shrewton Rollestone Crossroads weight limit signing amendments £1,200 Estimate

Amesbury Salisbury Street signage review £250 Estimate

Beverley Hills Park entrance dropped kerbs Amesbury £3,500 Estimate

Stonehenge Road Amesbury SLA £2,900 On hold due to Neveravon trial

Holders Road Amesbury school signs £1,000 Estimate

Trinity grain LTD Shrewton Signs £0 Cost to be paid by Grain Store 1100?

Waiting restrictions batch 002 2023/2024 £7,000 Estimate LHFIG fully funded

Kilford Close Streetname plates Amesbury £1,500 Estimate

Figheldean sign and lining improvements £3,000 Estimate

Pedestrian crossing assessment £2,500 Estimate

Total commitment £93,891.00

Remaining Budget £16,915.67

P
age 109




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Chairman's Announcements / Information Items
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - October 2023
	Briefing note - Community First October 2023
	CF Carol-2023-application form
	CF Wiltshire 22-23 Highlights
	CF - MIDAS A4 Leaflet
	Age UK Update - October 2023
	Archaeology Service Newsletter 2023
	IV Scheme October 2023
	Police-and-crime-commissioner-annual-report-2022_23
	Briefing Note - Cost of Living Update - Sept 2023

	7 Community Area Grants
	10 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	Stonehenge LHFIG - Minutes November 2023
	Stonehenge LHFIG Spend - As at November 2023






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Ln, Figheldean, Salisbury SP4 8JR 

Date:  13 December 2023 

Start Time: 18.30pm 

Finish Time: 20.00pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Robert Yuill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Cllr Dr Monica Devendran and Cllr Mark Verbinnen  
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
 

 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Stuart Gillion & Greg Izon 
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

41   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Chris Wood – Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

42   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

43   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Mark Verbinnen declared an interest in a grant application from Amesbury 
History Centre, and therefore took no part in discussion and did not vote.  

44   Chairman's Announcements / Information Items 

 The following announcements were noted by the Board: 
 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) update 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire update 

 Community First update 

 Wiltshire Age UK update 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 

 Stonehenge and Avebury World Heritage Site updates – 
Home page of Stonehenge & Avebury WHS 
(stonehengeandaveburywhs.org) 

 Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

 Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 2022-23 

 Cost of Living update 

45   Open Floor - including updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 

 The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates, to 
minimise time spent during the meeting. 
 
Fire Service – Update on Amesbury Fire Station. 
 
The station was changing from an on-call fire station to a daily community 
station after a review in 2021. This would result in a full-time crew operating the 
station during the day and on-call crew managing the 2 fire engines outside 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

those hours. These changes, including any needed to the station building itself, 
was given a due date of sometime in early 2024. 
 
Safety Messages included ensuring smoke alarms are installed in homes and 
being careful of candles and their placement. The availability of Safe and Well 
visits to assess homes was mentioned. Issues with flooding and driving through 
it was mentioned and caution urged. Advice can be found on the Fire and 
Rescue website.  
 
Netheravon – Discussed ongoing work with their community garden of which 
people were benefitting and being positively impacted. 
 
Figheldean – Stated that they were looking to reduce speed limits on roads. 

46   Stonehenge Area Board Priorities 

 Environment – Cllrs Rob Yuill & Kevin Daley highlighted that there were loads of 
ideas and plans in discussion including a wildflower corridor to pollenate bees. 
A Carbon Neutral Property being built by Wiltshire Council in Durrington was 
discussed. The Councillors expressed their interest in other areas of 
improvement across the Area Board area especially those which could include 
improvements to homes. 
 
Parish Engagement – Cllrs Wright and Blair Pilling mentioned two Local Plan 
events which had been held in Durrington in October which were well attended 
and received brilliant feedback. 

47   Community Area Grants 

 Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Verbinnen and Seconded by Cllr Yuill, Durrington Town 
Council was awarded £5000 towards Durrington Youth Services. 
Reason - The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Dr Devendran, £5000 was 
awarded towards the Rural Youth Outreach Project. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Verbinnen, Tilshead Village 
Hall was awarded £5000 towards a Zip Wire. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area and Youth Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Blair Pilling, Figheldean 
Village Hall was awarded £1,610.86 towards a Parish History Project. 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Blair Pilling, Figheldean 
Working Mens Club was awarded £2,295.22 towards an Accessible Toilet 
and Baby Change Facility. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Dr Devendran, Amesbury 
History Centre was awarded £2,560. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Blair Pilling, Netheravon 
Working Men’s Club was awarded £2,750 towards a disabled toilet. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Wright, Amesbury Bowls Club 
was awarded £5000 towards a new lawn mower. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Delegated Authority - Proposed by Cllr Yuill and seconded by Cllr Wright, 
Amesbury HWBG was awarded £500. 

48   Positive Activities for Young People 

 Cllr Mark Verbinnen described a “Free Fun” event that was held in October with 
Community First. The next LYN meeting was discussed as likely to take place in 
early January. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Verbinnen and Seconded by Cllr Yuill, Durrington Town 
Council was awarded £5000 towards Durrington Youth Services. 
Reason - The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

49   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Supporting Older and Vulnerable People – Cllr Dr Monica Devendran 
 
A “Cheerful-Cuppa” meeting was held in September in Durrington and was 
described as a success. There had also recently been a Christmas Concert 
event held in partnership with Celebrating Age Wiltshire which was well 
attended and enjoyed. 
 
Decision 
Proposed by Cllr Dr Devendran and seconded by Cllr Verbinnen, The 
Durrington and District Day Centre was awarded £1000 towards their older 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

residents’ lunch club. 
Reason - The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 

50   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 
of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) on 15 
November 2023. 
 
The Board was notified that the Netheravon 50mph to 40mph Trial had been 
agreed for 12 months with speed monitoring 4 times in the year. The public in 
the area were keen for this change to eventually be made permanent. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Wright and seconded by Cllr Blair-Pilling it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the recommendations from the Local Highways and Footways 
Improvement Group meeting held on 15 November 2023. 


